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Design 
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Site Mixed Density 
Residential 

Vacant RP-3 3 B 

North Mixed Density 
Residential 

Apartments RP-3 - - 

South Mixed Density 
Residential 

Industrial/townhomes RP-3/M-2 - - 

East Conventional 
Neighborhood 

Single-family 
homes/future senior 

housing 

R-1/R-3 - - 

West Mixed Density 
Residential 

Industrial/Warehouse M-2/MP-2 - - 
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1. Comments: 
The applicant is requesting a rezoning from RP-3, (Planned Low-Density Residential) to 
R-4 (Residential Medium-Density Multi-family) and approval of a preliminary site 
development plan for Saddlewood Apartments. The subject property is located in the 
vicinity of 155th Street and Brentwood Street.  The preliminary site development plan 
includes 4 apartment buildings ranging in height from 3 to 4 stories with 444 total units for 
a density of 23.4 units/acre. 
 
The subject site was rezoned (RZ-47-98) from A (Agriculture) to RP-3 in November 1998.  
The associated preliminary site development plan included 360 units in 36 buildings for a 
density of 12.98 units/acre.  The buildings ranged in height from 2 to 3 stories.  Parking 
was included in detached, freestanding garages, carports and surface parking. 
 
Of the 360 units that were approved with the 1998 preliminary site development plan, 92 
units have been constructed.  This leaves 268 units that were not built as part of the 
original plan.  Should the current rezoning request and preliminary site development plan 
for Saddlewood be approved, there would be an increased total of 536 units for the 
development. 
 

2. Existing Conditions/ Site Photos: 
 
The subject site is currently undeveloped but was part of the original approved 
Saddlewood apartments as mentioned in the section above.  The 92 units that were built 
are located to the north of the blue line that outlines the subject site. 
 

       
Site Aerial 
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View looking southeast from existing clubhouse 

3. Public Notice/ Neighborhood Information: 

The applicant mailed the required public notification letters to surrounding properties within 
200 feet and posted signs on the subject property per Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) requirements.  Additional notification letters were sent after the continuance from 
the March 25 meeting and updated signs were placed on-site.  The applicant also emailed 
residents who attended the meeting about the new Planning Commission date. 

A neighborhood meeting was also held in accordance with the UDO on February 28, 2018 
with approximately 21 attendees.  Issues discussed included building height, the stepdown 
of the 4-story buildings, parking, wildlife, timeline of construction and other developments 
by the developer.  The minutes from this meeting and the sign-in sheet has been included 
in the Planning Commission packet. 

Staff has received 8 letters in opposition to the proposed development.  All 
correspondence has been included in the packet for the Commission to review.  Issues 
and concerns included the height of the apartment buildings, parking, increased traffic, 
noise, crime and decreased property values. 

The applicant revised the plans to address comments and concerns from surrounding 
residents and also from staff.  Details of the revisions are summarized in the Parking and 
Building Designs Standards section of this staff report. 

4. Zoning Requirements: 

a. Setbacks – The following table lists the minimum building setback requirements for 
developments using the Site 3 Category as well as the proposed setbacks for the 
apartment buildings: 
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 UDO Requirement Proposed Plan 

Front Yard 15 feet from property line 90-240 feet along Brentwood 
Street 

Side Yard N/A 115-160 feet from 153rd 
Terrace and south property 
line 

Rear Yard 5 feet from the property line 20-25 feet for Buildings C 
and D 

Per Section 18.30.160 of the UDO, parking/paving setbacks for multi-family 
developments are required to have a 30-foot setback from the public street right-of-
way.  The plans show a small section of the setback along Brentwood at 20-feet and 
the applicant is requesting a waiver from this requirement for this section.  Waiver 
requests are summarized in Section 9 of this staff report. 

b. Building Height – The maximum building height for projects subject to Site 3 and 
Building B Design Categories in the R-4 District is 4 stories or 50 feet from finished 
grade.  The proposed development has three 4-story buildings that are 50 feet in 
height.   

The applicant has submitted perspective and line of sight drawings to show the 
location of the proposed apartment buildings in relation to the existing single-family 
homes to the east. 

c.  Common/Active Open Space –The proposed development includes 38% open 
space which is well above the 5% requirement for this district.  For active open 
space, the project is showing a walking trail, a new pool area, and a dog park.  Staff 
is stipulating that sitting/picnic areas be added and shown in the middle greenspace 
area with the final site development plan submittal. 

d. Land Use – Apartments in RP-3 zoned districts are permitted up to 17 units per 
acre.  The applicant is requesting a change of zoning to R-4 to provide for increased 
density development.  Their proposal is for 23.4 units per acre which would be 
possible in the R-4 district which permits up to 29 units per acre.   

5. Development Requirements: 

a. Access/Streets – The subject site will have 7 access drives onto adjacent public 
streets.  There are 4 drives onto Brentwood Drive to the east, 1 drive onto 153rd 
Terrace to the north and 2 drives onto Mahaffie Street to the west. 

The existing street network surrounding the proposed development will provide 
adequate capacity to accommodate the proposed additional units. There are 
collector streets adjacent to the east and west side of this development. These 
existing collector streets already have the capacity to adequately convey the added 
trips this development would generate. 
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b. Parking –   For multi-family residential developments, the UDO requires 1.5 parking 
space per unit.  Based on the proposed 444 units, the project is required to have 666 
parking spaces.  The submitted plans include a total of 824 parking spaces of which 
142 are attached garage spaces and the remaining 682 spaces are surface parking.  
The spaces provided average out to 1.86 spaces per dwelling unit.  

When the application was first submitted, the plans showed 706 parking spaces for a 
ratio of 1.6 spaces per dwelling unit.  Although that number met the UDO 
requirement, the applicant revised the plans to add additional parking due to 
concerns from neighboring residents and staff about parking for the apartment 
complex.  The plan was revised by removing an interior drive that provided room for 
not only additional parking spaces but for additional greenspace. 

c. Landscaping/Buffers – The submitted landscape plan includes landscaping 
throughout the site including in along the property lines, landscape islands, open 
space areas and the building foundation on the primary elevations. 

Per UDO requirements, a Type 3 Buffer is required between R-4 and R-1 zoned 
districts.  A Type 3 Buffer is 20 feet in width with a mixture of deciduous, ornamental 
and evergreen trees as well as shrubs. This buffer also requires a 6-foot high wall or 
berm.  The landscape plan shows the Type 3 Buffer with the required plantings on 
the east side of the property which is adjacent to R-1 zoning.  However, the buffer 
ranges in height from 3 to 6 feet in height.  A waiver request has been submitted for 
the berm to be less than 6 feet in some areas.   

A Type 5B Buffer is required between R-4 and M-2 Districts.  A Type 5B Buffer is 75 
feet in width with no landscaping.  The submitted plans show a 20 and 25-foot buffer 
along the property lines adjacent to M-2 zoned properties.   All property lines 
adjacent to M-2 properties contain a mixture of landscaping.  The applicant is 
requesting a waiver to the Type 5B Buffer requirement.   Waiver requests are 
summarized in Section 9 of this staff report. 

All berms and landscaping shall be located outside the sight-distance-triangle. 

d. Public Utilities – The subject property is located within the WaterOne and City of 
Olathe sewer service areas.  The applicant will need to coordinate with the 
respective utility providers for service.   

e. Stormwater - The development is providing stormwater detention along with 
stormwater quality and the applicant has submitted a conceptual stormwater plan 
with the application.  Should the rezoning be approved, a preliminary stormwater 
plan is required with the final site development plan submittal and a final stormwater 
plan is required with building permit submittal.  Drainage easements and 
maintenance language will be included with the replat of the property. 

As designed, the dog park cannot be located within the extended dry detention 
basin.  Staff and the applicant have had discussions about relocating the dog park or 
redesigning the basin so that the dog park can be located within it.  Staff is 
recommending that this be included as a plan stipulation as provided for on page 11 
of this report.      
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f. Mechanical Equipment/Dumpster Enclosure – The applicant has provided a note 
on the site plan stating that all mechanical equipment will be screened per UDO 
requirements.    

g. Lighting – Since the development is next to existing residential, staff required a 
photometric plan with this application submittal, instead of with the final site 
development plan application.  The applicant submitted a plan showing compliance 
with Section 18.30.135 of the UDO.  Per this section, the maximum maintained 
vertical foot-candle at an adjacent residential property line is 0.5, which the submitted 
plan shows over most of the adjacent property line to the east.  There are areas 
along Brentwood Street where the foot-candles are over 0.5, however, this is due to 
existing street lighting. 

6. Site Design Standards: 

The proposed development is subject to composite design standards are Site Design 
Category 3 (UDO 18.15.115).  The following is staff’s analysis of the composite site 
design requirements. 

Composite Site Design 
(Category 3) 

Proposed Design Includes 

Outdoor Amenity Space Walking trails, 2 pool areas, dog park     

Parking Pod Size The parking pod sizes are below the maximum 40 
parking spaces per pod 

Pedestrian Connectivity Interior sidewalks and an interior trail will connect to 
existing sidewalks along Brentwood Street, 153rd 
Terrace and Mahaffie Street 

Detention and Drainage 
Features as Amenities 

Landscaping for screening has been provided around 
the proposed detention basin at the southwest corner of 
the site. 

7. Building Design Standards: 

The proposed development is subject to Building Design Category B (UDO 18.15.030).  
The following is an analysis of the required composite design standards and the proposed 
development.  
 

Composite Building Design 
(Category B) Standards 

Proposed Design Includes 
 

Horizontal Articulation  
 

Horizontal articulation tools used a minimum of every 
50 feet; wall offsets shall be at least 4 feet deep 

Vertical Articulation 
 

Vertical articulation tools used a minimum of every 50 
feet 

Transparent Glass on 
Primary Façade  

Minimum 25% on primary facades 
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Ground floor pedestrian 
interest/entry elements 

Architectural features such as roofed front porches, 
awnings and canopies shall be used on primary 
elevations 

Garages on Primary Facades Garages shall be designed to limit the impact of 
vehicular use areas 

Building Materials   
 

Primary facades (min. 70% Category 1; remainder 
from Category 2) 
Secondary facades (min. 50% Category 1)  

Transition standards for 
projects adjacent to single-
family neighborhoods 

A building or portion of a building located within 100 
feet of an R-1 or R-2 District shall be no more than 35 
feet or 2 stories in height 

 
a. Horizontal Articulation – For all buildings, wall offsets are located every 13 to 26 

feet along the primary facades and are 4 feet deep which meets the UDO 
requirement for horizontal articulation.  

b. Vertical Articulation – The buildings include a variation in roof form and heights on 
all elevations.  The initial submittal had all flat rooflines with parapets and at the 
request of staff, the applicant included pitched roofs which compliment the nearby 
single-family homes and existing apartments. 

c. Transparent Glass – Category B design standards require a minimum of 25% 
transparent glass on primary facades which are all elevations.  Although not all 
primary elevations, all sides of the buildings exceed the 25% requirement for glass. 

d. Ground floor pedestrian interest/entry elements – The building includes 
transparent glass as well as canopies over some of the ground floor entrances.  All 
ground floor entrances shall have an architectural feature such as a canopy with the 
final site development plan. 

e. Garages on Primary Facades – The apartment buildings have in-building garages, 
but they will not be visible from the street due to distance, berms and landscaping. 

f. Building Materials – The building consists of stone veneer, glass and Hardie board 
siding.  Elevations that face public streets, private drives or parking areas are 
considered primary.  For this project, most of the facades are primary with the 
exception of the sides of the building that face the interior greenspace. 

The proposed buildings are unique in shape and have more than just east, west, 
north and south elevations.  Due to this, please refer to the material percentage 
sheet submitted by the applicant for the material percentages for all elevations.  It 
should be noted that even though not all elevations are primary, each side of each 
building meets the primary façade requirement of 70% Category 1 materials. 

g. Transition Standards for Projects Adjacent to Single-Family Neighborhoods – 
The proposed buildings along Brentwood Street, adjacent to a single-family 
neighborhood, are all over the 100-foot distance requirement.  The distances from 
the building to the single-family properties range from 144 feet to 300 feet. 
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During the review process, staff recommended 3-story buildings on the east side of 
the development, nearest to the single-family homes.  Building height and setbacks 
were also issues brought up by neighboring residents.  The applicant did not 
eliminate the 4-story buildings on this side of the property but did revise the plans to 
address these concerns.  Revisions included increasing the distance of the 
apartment buildings from the single-family properties from approximately 110 feet to 
the current 140 feet to 300 feet.  The two 4-story buildings located closest to 
Brentwood Street were designed so that they step down to 3-stories as the buildings 
approach the single-family district and the largest building is located on the west 
side of the property, adjacent to the industrial zoned properties.  And although not 
adjacent to single-family homes, the setback for Building D from the south property 
line was increased from 21 feet to 115 feet.  

8. Phasing: 

The applicant has submitted a phasing plan showing the proposed development being 
built in 5 phases.  The first phase does not include a new apartment building, but instead 
addresses an issue that the applicant heard from residents in the area which is parking 
along 153rd Terrace.  The first phase includes additional parking near the existing 
clubhouse and swimming pool for residents and visitors to use.  Traffic staff has also 
agreed to look at limiting the amount of parking on 153rd Terrace as it is a public street. 

The remaining 4 phases, that include the new apartment buildings, will be built from the 
northwest to the southeast as follows: 

Phase 2 includes the 4-story Building A with 121 units. 

            Phase 3 includes the 3-story Building B with 66 units.  

Phase 4 includes the 4-story Building C with 152 units.  

Phase 5 includes the 4-story Building D with 105 units. 

9. Waiver Requests: 

The applicant is requesting 3 waiver requests which are: 

a. for the minimum parking/ setback from the street right-of-way,  

b. the landscape buffer between R-4 and M-2 Districts and  

c. height of the berm in the Type 3 landscape buffer.   

Per Section 18.40.240 of the UDO, waivers can be granted if certain criteria are met.  The 
applicant has submitted a waiver request which has been included in the Planning 
Commission packet. 

The waiver for the parking/paving setback is to allow the setback to be 20 feet for a small 
section along Brentwood Street instead of the required 30 feet for multi-family 
developments per Section 18.30.160 of the UDO.  

The second waiver request is for the Type 5B Buffer requirement between R-4 and M-2 
Districts.  Section 18.30.130.J requires a 75-foot buffer without landscaping between the 
two districts and the submitted plans show a mostly 25-foot landscape buffer west of 
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Buildings C and D.  The buffer does narrow to 20 feet at the southern edge of Building C 
along Mahaffie Street.  The buffer along the south property line is approximately 34 feet in 
width with landscaping. 

The third waiver request is for the Type 3 Buffer requirement of a 6-foot berm within the 
landscape buffer.  A Type 3 Buffer is required between R-4 and R-1 zoned properties.  
The berm on the east side of the development adjacent to single-family ranges in height 
from 3 to 6 feet. 

In the submitted waiver request, the applicant states that a higher quality design is 
achieved by granting of the waivers.  For example, by reducing the Type 5B Buffer 
requirement, the buildings can be pushed back further from the existing single-family 
homes.  They are also providing a higher quality design by exceeding the Category 1 
material requirements on all elevations.  Also, the applicant states that the granting of the 
waivers is not contrary to the public interest and will not burden the City. 

Staff Analysis: 

Staff is supportive of the waiver requests due to the proposal meeting criteria for waivers 
found in Section 18.40.240.E of the UDO and for the following reasons. 

For the parking/paving setback, the applicant is providing a 30-foot setback along the 
majority of parking/paving areas along Brentwood Street.  And even though the setback 
narrows to 20 feet on the north side of the development, a berm with landscaping is still 
being provided within the setback.   

The Type 5B Buffer adjacent to the industrial zoned properties was reduced in order to 
accommodate a larger distance between the proposed apartment buildings and the single-
family homes to the east.  The buffer will be mostly 25-feet in width and will also have a 
solid line of landscaping.  The Type 5B buffer does not require any landscaping. 

The proposed berm is proposed to range in height from 3 feet to 6 feet.  Along all portions 
of the berm, the applicant has located multiple rows of shrubs on the berm as well as trees 
for screening of the parking lot. 

10. Comprehensive Plan Analysis: 

The future land use map of the Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as 
Mixed Density Residential.    

The following are criteria for considering rezoning applications as listed in Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 18.40.090 G. 

A.  The conformance of the proposed use to the Comprehensive Plan and other 
adopted planning policies. 

The Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as Mixed Density Residential 
Neighborhood.  This land use designation typically consists of multi-family 
developments such as the proposed development for the subject site. 

The Comprehensive Plan includes goals encouraging infill development (HN-1.8), 
providing a full range of housing choices (HN-2.1) and providing high-quality design 
(LUCC-7.1) which includes urban design.   
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B.  The character of the neighborhood including but not limited to:  land use, 
zoning, density (residential), architectural style, building materials, height, 
structural mass, siting, open space and floor-to-area ratio (commercial and 
industrial). 

The surrounding area consists of properties zoned single-family residential, multi-
family residential and industrial.  The existing uses are single-family homes, 
apartments and industrial uses.  Although taller than the existing surrounding 
buildings, the applicant has addressed this issue through the review process by 
increasing the distance between the apartment buildings and the single-family homes, 
having the 4-story buildings step down to 3-stories as they approach the single-family 
homes and by providing landscape berms along Brentwood Street for additional 
screening. 

C.  The zoning and uses of nearby properties, and the extent to which the proposed 
use would be in harmony with such zoning and uses. 

There are a variety of uses in the area, including multi-family residential, single-family 
residential and industrial.  The development has been designed so that large buffers 
and screening are included adjacent to single-family residential and the largest 
building is adjacent to the industrial zoned properties.  With the high quality the design 
and the provided buffers, the proposed use would be in harmony with the surrounding 
properties. 

D.  The suitability of the property for the uses to which it has been restricted under 
the applicable zoning district regulations. 

The current zoning of the property is RP-3 which would permit low-density multi-family 
development and the site is also part of an approved preliminary site development plan 
that included low-density multi-family apartments.    The RP-3 existing zoning does not 
allow for the density the applicant is seeking.   

E. The length of time the property has been vacant as zoned. 

Although part of the rezoning and preliminary site development plan from 1998, the 
subject site has never been developed. 

F.  The extent to which approval of the application would detrimentally affect nearby 
properties. 

The proposed development is not expected to detrimentally affect nearby properties as 
the development is a high-quality design by meeting the design requirements as 
stipulated and by providing adequate buffers to the adjacent properties. 

G.  The extent to which development under the proposed district would 
substantially harm the values of nearby properties. 

Since the project is a high-quality development by exceeding design requirements in 
some areas, staff does not anticipate that the project would harm the value of any 
nearby properties. 
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H. The extent to which the proposed use would adversely affect the capacity or 
safety of that portion of the road network influenced by the use, or present 
parking problems in the vicinity of the property. 

The surrounding road network has been built to collector standards which can 
accommodate the additional traffic generated from the proposed development.  Also, 
the project will be providing more than the required amount of parking per UDO 
standards. 

I.  The extent to which the proposed use would create air pollution, water pollution, 
noise pollution or other environmental harm. 

Staff is not aware of any potential for unlawful levels of air, water or noise pollution with 
the proposed development.  The development is required to comply with the City’s 
stormwater requirements and provide best management practices for water quality. 

J.  The economic impact of the proposed use on the community. 

The proposed development would provide additional population for the City and 
generate new real estate taxes on land that is currently vacant. 

11. Staff Recommendation: 

A. Staff recommends approval of RZ19-0001 for the following reasons: 

(1) The proposed development complies with the policies and goals of the 
Comprehensive Plan for Housing and Neighborhoods (Principle HN-1.8 
HN-2.1 and LUCC-7.1). 

(2) The requested rezoning to R-4 district meets the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) criteria for considering zoning applications, with 
exceptions to certain requirements as noted. 

(3) The proposed development as stipulated meets composite design 
standards for Site Design Category 3 (UDO 18.15.115) and Building 
Design Category B (UDO 18.15.030). 

B. Staff recommends approval of RZ19-0001 with the following stipulations to be 
included in the ordinance:  

(1) A final plat shall be approved and recorded, and all excise fees paid prior 
to issuance of a building permit. 

(2) A final site development plan shall be approved prior to submitting for 
building permits.  

C. Staff recommends approval of the preliminary site development plan with the 
following stipulations to be addressed with final site development plans: 

(1) A waiver shall be granted to permit a 20-foot parking/paving setback for a 
portion of the section along Brentwood Street as shown on the 
preliminary site development plan. 
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(2) A waiver shall be granted to permit the berm within the Type 3 Landscape 
Buffer to range from 3 to 6 feet as shown on the preliminary site 
development plan. 

(3) A waiver shall be granted to permit the berm within the Type 5B 
Landscape Buffer to be 20 to 34 feet in width as shown on the preliminary 
site development plans. 

(4)  The dog park shall be relocated, or the stormwater basin redesigned with 
the final site development plan application. 

(5) Aerial apparatus access for Building A, Building B, Building C, and 
Building D that shows the revisions, with dimensions, as required by the 
Fire Department shall be approved with the final site development plan. 

(6)   The final site development plans shall provide a road at least 26 feet wide 
on one side of the building, located at least 15 feet and no more than 30 
feet from the building.  Where no landscaping is provided 
(asphalt/concrete only), this requires a 41-foot minimum wide road that 
fronts each building to allow for aerial apparatus operations. 

(7) All portions of the building will be required to be within 600 feet of a 
hydrant (travel distance) for sprinklered buildings (IFC Section 507.5.1, 
Ex 2). 

(8) A fire department connection (FDC) is required within 100 feet of a 
hydrant for sprinklered buildings.   The FDC is required to be accessible 
from a fire apparatus access road.  The City of Olathe Fire Code 
Amendment 16.05.340 requires a 4-inch Storz quick coupling connection 
(IFC Section 507.5.1.1). 

(9) Details of the parking lot lighting poles and fixtures per Section 18.30.135 
of the UDO shall be submitted with the final site development plan. 

(10) Sitting/picnic areas shall be added and shown in the middle greenspace 
with the final site development plan submittal. 
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OVERALL TREE PLANTING  PLAN
1" = 60'-0"

0' 60' 120'30'

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS (OLATHE): 

STREET TREES (18.30.130 G):  1 TREE PER 40 L.F.

REQUIRED: PROVIDED:

BRENTWOOD STREET = 1,257 L.F. /40 = 31 31+

MAHAFFIE STREET = 688 L.F. /40 = 17 15 NEW, 3 EXISTING

BUFFER LANDSCAPING (18.30.130 J.6): LOCATION OF BUFFER

a. A BUFFER REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE SIDE LOT LINE OF ABUTTING USES.

b. THE REQUIRED PERIMETER LANDSCAPE AREA SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE FENCED AREA OF THE

DEVELOPMENT BETWEEN THE FENCE AND THE STREET, UNLESS THIS REQUIREMENT IS OTHERWISE MODIFIED WITH

FINAL SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL.

c. BUFFERS ARE NOT REQUIRED ALONG THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE.

TYPE 3 BUFFER ALONG BRENTWOOD STREET PROVIDED AT CITY'S REQUEST.  TOTAL FRONTAGE (LESS STREET AND DRIVE

INTERSECTIONS) = +/- 1,257FT / 100FT = 19 SHADE TREES, 13 ORNAMENTAL TREES, 19 EVERGREEN TREES, & 440

SHRUBS/GRASSES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED.

RESIDENTIAL LOTS (18.30.130 K):  1 TREE PER DWELLING UNIT

REQUIRED: PROVIDED:

TOTAL DU = 444 444 TREES 444+ TREES

PARKING AND VEHICULAR USE AREAS- PERIMETER (18.30.130 M.2):  CONTINUOUS ROW OF SHRUBS 3FT IN HEIGHT WILL BE

PROVIDED (OPTION 2).

PARKING AND VEHICULAR USE AREAS- INTERIOR (18.30.130 M.3):

a. ALL ISLANDS ARE 9FT WIDE MIN., AND 165SF MIN.

b. A MINIMUM OF ONE SHADE TREE PER PARKING ISLAND HAS BEEN PROVIDED.

c. N/A

d.-i. ACKNOWLEDGED

SITE DESIGN CATEGORY 3:

A. TYPE 3 BERM PROVIDED ALONG BRENTWOOD, LAWN AREA PROVIDED AT OTHER WALK EDGES, & POOL AMENITY AREA

PROVIDED ALONG NEW, PROPOSED PUBLIC STREET.

B.2    COMMON GREEN PROVIDED FOR 10% MIN. OF SITE AREA. (NET SITE AREA = 826,630SF * 10% = 82,663SF)  SEE SP1.01 FOR

         LOCATION OF COMMON GREEN

C. N/A - REQUIREMENT IS FOR COMMERCIAL/MIXED USE BUILDINGS

D. N/A - REQUIREMENT IS FOR COMMERCIAL/MIXED USE BUILDINGS

E. NO PARKING POD EXCEEDS 40 SPACES.

F. DIRECT PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED BETWEEN ALL BUILDINGS ON THE SITE, AND PAVING

MATERIALS TO DIFFERENTIATE  PEDESTRIAN WAYS FROM PARKING SPACES AND AUTOMOBILE TRAVEL LANES. THERE

ARE NO TRANSIT STOPS NEAR BY TO CONNECT TO.

G. CROSS PROPERTY CONNECTIONS AND CONNECTION TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES PROVIDED.

H. CONNECTIONS MADE TO 154TH STREET, 155TH STREET, AND ALIGNED BETWEEN BUILDINGS B & D.

I.2 DRY-BOTTOM BASIN SHOWN WITH EXTENSIVE LANDSCAPING AND CURVILINEAR, NON-GEOMETRIC SHAPE.

PLANT LIST:

THE ABOVE PLANT LIST IS A RANGE OF POTENTIAL PLANT MATERIAL AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGES.

GENERAL NOTES:

1.  EACH BIDDER SHALL VISIT THE SITE OF THE PROPOSED WORK AND EXAMINE THE SITE CONDITIONS.  HE SHALL

ALSO CAREFULLY EXAMINE THE DRAWINGS FOR THE PROPOSED WORK AND FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL

CONDITIONS, WHICH MAY AFFECT THE PROPOSED WORK.

2.  THE PLANTING PLAN GRAPHICALLY ILLUSTRATES OVERALL PLANT MASSINGS. EACH PLANT SPECIES MASSING

SHALL BE PLACED IN THE FIELD TO UTILIZE GREATEST COVERAGE OF GROUND PLANE. THE FOLLOWING APPLIES

FOR INDIVIDUAL PLANTINGS:

A. CREEPING GROUNDCOVER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" FROM PAVING EDGE.

B. ALL TREES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3' FROM PAVING EDGE.

C. ALL PLANTS OF THE SAME SPECIES SHALL BE EQUALLY SPACED APART AND PLACED FOR BEST 

AESTHETIC VIEWING.

D. ALL SHRUBS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2' FROM PAVED EDGE.

3.  NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 1 WEEK PRIOR TO ANTICIPATED START OF PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLATION.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE ALL PROPOSED PLANTING BED EDGES, SET OUT SHRUBS IN INTENDED

LOCATIONS, AND STAKE TREE LOCATIONS FOR APPROVAL BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4.  ALL NEW PLANT BED AREAS TO BE IRRIGATED.  REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION.

5.  IN THE EVENT OF WORK IN OR ON THE JCW SANITARY MAIN.  ANY TREES OR PLANTINGS PLACED WITHIN THE

SEWER EASEMENT MAY BE REMOVED WITHOUT REPLACEMENT OR COMPENSATION THERE OF AND SHALL BE

REPLACED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY.

6.  STRIP TOP SOIL & SAVE FOR PLANTING AREAS.  EXCAVATE TO A DEPTH OF 18" FOR ALL PLANTING BEDS AND

REPLACE WITH PLANTING SOIL MIX..  REFER TO L3.00 FOR PLANTING SOIL MIX.

7.  ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE SCREENED PER UDO REQUIREMENTS.

L1.00

1

1

1

1

1

-
PDP RESUB.03/04/19

2

2

-
PDP RESUB.03/20/19
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OVERALL FOUNDATION/SHRUB PLANTING PLAN
1" = 60'-0"

0' 60' 120'30'

PLANT LIST:

THE ABOVE PLANT LIST IS A RANGE OF POTENTIAL PLANT MATERIAL AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGES.

GENERAL NOTES:

1.  EACH BIDDER SHALL VISIT THE SITE OF THE PROPOSED WORK AND EXAMINE THE SITE CONDITIONS.  HE SHALL

ALSO CAREFULLY EXAMINE THE DRAWINGS FOR THE PROPOSED WORK AND FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL

CONDITIONS, WHICH MAY AFFECT THE PROPOSED WORK.

2.  THE PLANTING PLAN GRAPHICALLY ILLUSTRATES OVERALL PLANT MASSINGS. EACH PLANT SPECIES MASSING

SHALL BE PLACED IN THE FIELD TO UTILIZE GREATEST COVERAGE OF GROUND PLANE. THE FOLLOWING APPLIES

FOR INDIVIDUAL PLANTINGS:

A. CREEPING GROUNDCOVER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" FROM PAVING EDGE.

B. ALL TREES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3' FROM PAVING EDGE.

C. ALL PLANTS OF THE SAME SPECIES SHALL BE EQUALLY SPACED APART AND PLACED FOR BEST 

AESTHETIC VIEWING.

D. ALL SHRUBS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2' FROM PAVED EDGE.

3.  NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 1 WEEK PRIOR TO ANTICIPATED START OF PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLATION.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE ALL PROPOSED PLANTING BED EDGES, SET OUT SHRUBS IN INTENDED

LOCATIONS, AND STAKE TREE LOCATIONS FOR APPROVAL BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4.  ALL NEW PLANT BED AREAS TO BE IRRIGATED.  REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION.

5.  IN THE EVENT OF WORK IN OR ON THE JCW SANITARY MAIN.  ANY TREES OR PLANTINGS PLACED WITHIN THE

SEWER EASEMENT MAY BE REMOVED WITHOUT REPLACEMENT OR COMPENSATION THERE OF AND SHALL BE

REPLACED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY.

6.  STRIP TOP SOIL & SAVE FOR PLANTING AREAS.  EXCAVATE TO A DEPTH OF 18" FOR ALL PLANTING BEDS AND

REPLACE WITH PLANTING SOIL MIX..  REFER TO L3.00 FOR PLANTING SOIL MIX.

7.  ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE SCREENED PER UDO REQUIREMENTS.

L2.00

-
PDP RESUB.03/04/19

1

2

FOUNDATION PLANTINGS

1

-
PDP RESUB.03/20/19

2

SEE L1.00 FOR TREE PLANTINGS
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March 28, 2019 
 
City of Olathe, Kansas 
Plan Review Comment Responses 

 
Saddlewood Apartments – Building Façade Material Percentages 
 
Please use the table and key plans below for the percentage of materials by individual building 
for the Saddlewood Apartments development in Olathe, Kansas. 
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Memorandum 
 

TO: File 

FROM: Ms. Rachelle M Biondo 

DATE: March 1, 2019 

RE: Saddlewood Neighborhood Meeting – February 28, 2019 
 

The Applicant/Developer of the proposed Saddlewood Apartment project held a 
neighborhood meeting on February 28, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at the Wesleyan Church, 15320 
Ridgeview Road, Olathe.  Notice of the meeting was sent to property owners within 500 feet of 
the boundary of the proposed development on February 15, 2019.  Approximately 25-30 people 
attended the meeting.  A copy of the sign-in sheet is attached hereto. 

Aaron March, counsel, Jim Ellis, applicant/developer, Clint Evans, architect, Jeff 
Skidmore, engineer and Rachelle Biondo, paralegal attended the meeting on behalf of the 
developer/applicant. 

Aaron began the meeting by passing out the attached materials showing the previously 
approved site plan, the site plan submitted to the City with the original application and the revised 
site plan reflecting changes made in response to comments submitted on behalf of Bill Seiler, 
President - The Villas of Asbury Homeowners Association, Inc.  The revised site plan will be 
submitted to the City with the formal resubmittal of plans. 

Aaron introduced the team.  He informed the group that the current Saddlewood 
Apartments is now owned by Mr. Ellis and his group.  Improvements will be made to the existing 
complex (noted north of phase 1 on the site plan).  Tonight’s meeting is to inform the neighbors 
of the proposed new plan for phases 2, 3 and 4.  He noted that the change that was made to address 
the Villa’s of Asbury HOA comments was to flip the phase 4 building bringing it farther into the 
site and away from Brentwood, increasing the set-back from the south property line and orienting 
the back of the building along the west property line. 

Aaron reviewed the elements of the current approved plan versus the new proposed plan 
highlighting the additional units, garage spaces, fewer surface parking spaces and more green 
space and amenities.  He informed the group that rental rates will be $900 - $1400 per month. 

Clint presented the new site layout, the location of planned amenities including the dog 
park and walking trail.  He described the architecture and walked through the site line boards.  A 
question was asked about the set-back from Brentwood of Building D (4-story building in Phase 4) 
and Clint responded that it was 80 feet, including an extensive landscape buffer. 
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Clint concluded the Developers presentation indicating these new apartments were to be a 
Class A, resort style property and that the target resident would be employees of Garmin and the 
hospital.  He gave Ridgeview Falls as an example of the type of project the developer 
envisioned.  He informed the group that the development team was continuing to work with the 
City on final architecture.  Aaron then opened the meeting for questions. 

 

Q: A neighbor wanted to confirm the setbacks and the step-down of the buildings; and 
wanted assurance that the neighbors will not be looking at a parking lot. 

R: The setbacks were highlighted and the applicant confirmed that the buffer and landscape 
exceeded City requirements. 

 

Q: A neighbor pointed out that 153rd Street (a public street) was used for street parking 
which creates issues.   

R:  The developer has added parking in the existing clubhouse complex near the sport court 
area. (see additional comments below regarding this issue) 

 

Q: Timeframe of construction. 

R: Construction of building A will start in December 2019 – Spring 2020; beyond that 
construction will be market driven 

 

Q: Property west of development. 

R: Owned by Hayes drilling; will not be removing existing trees located on that property 

 

Q: Traffic study results. 

R: Two collector streets allow for increase in traffic which, per the study, is minimal during 
AM/PM peak (approximately 30 additional cars); explanation of traffic analysis. 

 

Q. Clarification of Building D, 4-story “step-down”. 

R: Still visible form the North/South 
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Q: Clarification of garage locations 

R: Under buildings 

 

Q: Humane relocation of coyotes/wild life 

R: Will be environmentally prudent  

 

Q: Comment – existing buildings are in really bad shape; will any of this be Section 8 
housing: 

R: Developer has started working on improvements to the existing buildings and will 
continue; rents were increased; there has been tenant turnover; there will be more 
attention to detail.  There will be no Section 8 housing. 

 

Q: Parking 

R: 690 spaces (exceeds code); 1.7 per unit including garages and surface parking) 

 

Q: Trash collection sites 

R: Internal pickup with trash compactor (only a few dumpsters) 

 

Q: Will new through street be gated? 

R: The street will be public right-of-way and will be built out as the phases are built 
out.  Initially there will be a turnaround; further explanation of the site triangle at the 
Brentwood entrance. 

 

Q: Will the hedging at Phase 4 remain 

R: As much as possible will be kept. 
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Q: Will there be fencing at South side? 

R: Developer will consider this request. 

 

Q: Explain the differences with the R-3/R-4 Zoning and request to rezone. 

R: R-4 allows for 4-story buildings and more units 

 

Q: Did the developer consider turn lanes for Brentwood 

R: There is not enough right-of-way to accommodate turn lanes 

 

Q: Identify locations of the construction entrances. 

R: Will study this and understand preference that entrances be from Mahaffee 

 

Q: Will Buildings A and B have balconies that will allow them to see down into the 
residences? 

R: A site line demonstrating this issue was presented showing minimal visibility because of 
the distance from the residences. 

 

Q: Neighbors would like developer to join them in making a formal request to the City to 
have no parking zones on 153rd Terrace, 154th and 155th . 

R: Developer will support this request, but realizes that this issue will need to be addressed 
by City Staff and City Council. 

 

Q: Can the residents use the dog park and pool located in the apartment complex? 

R: Developer will consider this request. 
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Q: Comments regarding parking calculations, how many spaces will be needed per unit; 
concern over parking overflow into street. 

R: Developer believes the parking will adequately serve apartments 

 

Q: How long will it take to build the first building 

R: 12-16 months. 

 

Q: Has the developer addressed drainage issues. 

R: The existing regional basin will be adequate with the developers proposed plans. 

 

Q: Can the through street be build out now rather than phased? 

R: Developer will consider. 

 

Q: Comment – was the developer aware of the new 2-story senior housing project. 

R: City Staff made the Developer aware of this project. 

 

The group asked the developer to give a brief history of his local ties and experience as a 
builder.  They indicated they appreciated the quality of the project. 

Aaron concluded the meeting by explaining the process, including the final plat and final 
plan applications which provide for further accountability. 
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From: Paul & Peggie Miller
To: Dan Fernandez
Subject: Re: Saddlewood Proposed Rezoning & Modified development plan case# R219-0001
Date: Saturday, March 23, 2019 3:43:28 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png

Dear Dan,

We have received a little more information from the developer via our board president.  While
we do appreciate some of the changes, we do not believe they have gone far enough.   We
continue to be concerned about the plan for 4 story buildings specifically the one marked
building D in phase 5.  There do not appear to be any other buildings that tall in the
surrounding area with the exception of Garmin.    We also are still concerned about the total
number of units allowed when changing from R3 to R4. We do not believe the change in
height and density is good for the neighborhood. Addressing specifically the 3.55 acres in
phase 5 - after looking at the new drawing, the developer has moved the building further to the
north allowing more green space, which is great, however, this still requests a 4 story building
and moves the entrance to the apartments to the very south edge of their property.   That
would create more traffic on an already busy Brentwood and create a lot more noise for the
units on the north side of building 17 in Asbury Villas.
We would continue to hope that you would deny the developer his petition to change the
zoning for this project.
Yes, we would like our concerns/email included in the Planning Commission packet.

Again, thank you for for time and consideration in this matter.

Paul & Mary Miller 
15552 S Brentwood #1702
Olathe, KS 66062
913-768-7639

On Tue, Mar 12, 2019 at 12:54 PM Dan Fernandez <DJFernandez@olatheks.org> wrote:

Good afternoon Mr. and Mrs. Miller.  Thank you for the email concerning the proposed
Saddlewood Apartment project.  I met with the applicant this morning about further revisions to
the plan which still includes a 4-story building along Brentwood but the setbacks have been
increased from the Villas.

 

The applicant is going to reach out to the residents again to show them the revised plan.  After
reviewing these revised plans, please reach out to me again if you don’t mind and let me know if
you would like this email included in the Planning Commission packet.  As a result of the proposed
revisions, this case will not be on the March 25 Planning Commission agenda.  The applicant is
shooting for the April 8 agenda but we should now the date for sure in the next few days.
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Please let me know if you have any questions.

 

Thank you,

 

Dan Fernandez, City Planner II 
(913) 971-8664 | OlatheKS.org
Public Works | City of Olathe, Kansas
Setting the Standard for Excellence in Public Service

    

 

 

 

From: Planning Contact <PlanningContact@OLATHEKS.ORG> 
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2019 12:13 PM
To: Dan Fernandez <DJFernandez@OLATHEKS.ORG>
Subject: FW: Saddlewood Proposed Rezoning & Modified development plan case# R219-0001

 

 

 

From: Paul & Peggie Miller <papemiller@gmail.com> 
Sent: Sunday, March 10, 2019 03:50 PM
To: Planning Contact <PlanningContact@OLATHEKS.ORG>
Subject: Saddlewood Proposed Rezoning & Modified development plan case# R219-0001

 

Olathe Planning Commission,

 

We would like to voice our concerns about the rezoning of part of the above listed project -
specifically the 3.55 acres listed as phase 5 of the project.  Phases 2, 3 and 4 are in the
interior of their property and we personally do not have concerns about those pieces being
changed to R4.  
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We live in Asbury Villas - building 17, which is directly south of this piece of property.  It is
a one story four-plex.  We have lived here 13 years.

 

We would hope that this specific piece of land could act as a buffer between the proposed
apartment buildings and our 1 story building.   We believe a building preferably no higher
than 2 story R3 would be a better fit for the entire neighborhood.

 

A change fro R3 o R4 could increase the number of units to about double on a relatively
small parcel of land.

 

We understand there is a 2-story retirement building also being planned for the
neighborhood.  This would be on the east side of Brentwood, directly across from the 3.55
acres and just to the north of Asbury Villas.  A lower apartment on the west side of
Brentwood would help in making the transition more uniform for the area.

 

We would respectfully request that you deny this portion of the rezoning for Saddlewood
apartments and that you would also deny the waivers requested.  We believe the city has
designed the codes for the benefit of all Olathe residents and a waiver to build larger, more
dense, more profitable apartments is not in the best interest of the neighboring community.

 

Thank you for your consideration.

 

Paul & Mary Miller

15552 S Brentwood St. #1702

Olathe, KS 66062

913-768-7639
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From: Planning Contact
To: Dan Fernandez
Subject: FW: Proposed expansion of the Saddlewood Apartment complex
Date: Tuesday, April 02, 2019 1:11:45 PM

 
 
From: Victoria Klein <toriklein1@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 01, 2019 5:40 PM
To: Planning Contact <PlanningContact@OLATHEKS.ORG>
Subject: Proposed expansion of the Saddlewood Apartment complex
 
 
April 1, 2019
Case No. RZ10-0001
 
To whom it may concern,
 
I am writing with concerns for the upcoming hearing on April 8, 2019 regarding the zoning
changes requested by Saddlewood Apartments. It was my understanding when I purchased my
home at 15424 S Annie St, Olathe, KS 66062, that the complex once completed with phase 2-
5 would only be a 2 story multi family unit. While I understand that the complex has increased
the number of parking spaces from their original plan, I still do not feel that ample parking
will be available if they are permitted to build the 3 & 4 story units they are requesting.  Their
"market research" that indicates that their key demographic prefers not to own vehicles in
exchange for public transportation, or ride share services is not  a valid reason to decrease the
ratio / unit of parking as compared to their existing buildings. At their current ratio, their
tenants and their guests regularly park across Brentwood St. in the Saddlewood Downs
neighborhood.  Saddlewood Downs neighborhood HOA rules prohibit homeowners from
parking in the street overnight, why in the world would it be acceptable for apartment tenants
to park there. 
 
I also have concerns for myself and  my fellow neighbors who purchase homes knowing  the
aesthetic changes to come. We did not sign on to look at a 4 story monstrosity out our
bedroom windows. I am not sure at this point exactly how this will impact my yard personally,
but it is possible that the building will block all afternoon sun from my back yard, but
absolutely will for many of my friends and neighbors. 
 
I trust you will make the best decision for our neighborhood, and protect the community we
were drawn to when making our decision to live in Olathe. 
 
Sincerely, 
Victoria Ziegler  Homeowner
15424 S. Annie St. 
Olathe, KS 66062
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Olathe Planning Commission        April 1, 2019 
City of Olathe 
Planning Division 
P.O. Box 768 
Olathe, Kansas  66051-0768 
 
Reference: Case No. RZ19-0001 
 
Members of the Planning Commission: 

I am writing this letter to state my opposition of the afore-mentioned request for rezoning, Case No. 
RZ19-0001. The pending request is to rezone property generally described as being at 154th and 
Mahaffie streets.  The request is to rezone this property from the current RP-3 zoning to RP-4 zoning. 
The developer has proposed building a 3- and 4-story apartment complex on the unoccupied land 
directly west of Saddlewood Downs, containing 444 new apartments.  

My key area of opposition to the developer’s rezoning request is the height of the proposed buildings, 
but my concerns also include the amount of available parking and increased traffic flow on Brentwood.  

The proposal includes three 4-story buildings, and one 3-story building. Two of the buildings 
immediately adjacent to Brentwood would be 4-story buildings. I strongly believe that is inappropriate 
to permit the building of 4-story buildings (of any type) directly across the street from one and two 
story single family homes. I can’t imagine that anyone believes it will be good for our homeowners to sit 
on their patios and look directly across Brentwood Street at a 4-story apartment building. 

The existing Saddlewood Apartments buildings are no taller than 2-story buildings immediately adjacent 
to Brentwood, while the 3-story buildings are on the Mahaffie side of the complex.  Thus, the visual 
impact of these 3-story structures was minimized by placing them on Mahaffie Street, farther away from 
our existing one and two story single family homes. This will not be the case if the rezoning request is 
approved. 

The proposed expansion to the apartment complex includes a significantly lower ratio of parking spaces 
per apartment than the existing apartments, which will presumably make the parking situation worse 
(we currently experience overflow and/or visitor parking on 153rd Terrace within the Saddlewood Downs 
subdivision). In their February 28 presentation, the developer stated that they relied heavily on a 
nationwide study that indicates millennials (their target lessors) are less inclined to own vehicles and are 
more likely to rely on public transportation and Uber/Lyft for commuting and shopping-something we 
believe is arguable in our suburban metropolitan area. Their plans note that they are including more 
parking spaces than the minimum of 666 spaces required by code (which may in fact be the case) but 
current parking is insufficient or only marginally sufficient, and will be exacerbated by the addition of 
this much larger project. 
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I have been an Olathe resident for 33 years, and a Saddlewood Downs homeowner for more than 13 
years.  I love Olathe and the area in which I live.  I trust the Planning Commission will fairly consider my, 
as well as other property owner’s, concerns and deny the proposed rezoning quest from RP-3 to RP-4 as 
requested in Case No. RZ19-0001. 

Regards, 

Philip Gehrt 
18715 W. 153rd Terrace 
Olathe, Kansas 66062 
Project Name: Saddlewood 
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April 2, 2019 

RE: Four-story apartment complex proposed next to Saddlewood Downs 
Dear Planning Commision, 

This letter is in regard to the proposed expansion of the Saddlewood Apartments of Phases 2, 3, and 
4  for a 3- and 4-story apartment complex on the unoccupied land directly west of Saddlewood 
Downs.  

I recently moved here from Memphis, TN after the passing of my mother.  My objective was to move 
to be closer to family when realizing how short life was following a near death car accident of my 
Aunt just down 169 from here (at 175th street). I was so pleased to find a nice home in a quiet 
subdivision surrounded by kind neighbors.  Less than 9 months later I am being notified of a 
proposal to change all of that.   

I am writing this letter to hopefully make an impact on the decision to NOT allow the re-zoning of the 
land from R-3 Residential Low-Density Multifamily, which allows a density of 12 dwelling units per 
acre, to R-4 Residential Medium-Density Multifamily, which allows development of up to 18 to 29 
dwelling units per net acre, depending on other factors. 

Here are my reasonings: 

1) Parking ‐The latest revision of the proposed plan (for Phases 2, 3, 4, and 5) has 835 parking 
spaces, 444 dwellings, and 760 bedrooms. That’s a ratio of only 1.88 parking spaces per 
dwelling, and just under 1.10 parking spaces per bedroom. This is an increase from their 
previous proposals and is an increase in the number of parking spaces per bedroom but is 
still a decrease in the number of parking spaces per dwelling unit compared to the existing 
complex. In the February 28 presentation, the developer stated that they relied heavily on a 
nationwide study that indicates millennials (their target lessors) are less inclined to own 
vehicles and are more likely to rely on public transportation and Uber/Lyft for commuting and 
shopping-something we believe is arguable in our suburban metropolitan area. 

2) Increase Traffic – Obviously, with more cars comes more traffic.  And counting on a suburban 

area to not have their own transportation and rely on Uber/Lyft is unrealistic. This would make 

Brentwood a main thoroughfare for traffic to and from 159th and Rigdeview.  It doesn’t seem 

like Brentwood was purposed for a main road, but instead a quiet side street. 

3) Noise – With heighten traffic comes increased noise.  Loud cars, motorcycles, and the simple 

residential noise that will come from the living community of the apartment complex.  A 2‐story 

building is vastly different than a 4‐story building. More people = more noise. It’s a simple fact.   

4) Height of Apartments – Again, a 2‐Story proposal is vastly different than a 4‐story complex.  The 

views that a 4‐story complex will obstruct are undeniable.  They can be an eye‐sore from afar, 

where on the other side, a 2‐story complex are not as offensive.  From a 2‐story home looking 

out our windows at a 4‐story complex will indisputably impact the residents of Saddlewood 
Downs subdivision. 

5) Crime – People who own their homes are invested in the long‐term success and safety of a 

community, people who rent apartments are merely short‐term transients. Unless the rental 

cost of each unit is also proposed to increase significantly from the current 999.00‐1200.00 

range, this amount of low‐income families attracted to this area, and increase number of units, 

can only bring more crime to Olathe and the residents of Saddlewood Downs subdivision.  
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Increasing the rent to the 1700.00‐1900.00 range would significantly benefit, not only the 

complex, the area but also the value of our homes. 

6) And finally, and maybe most only second most important to crime, DECREASE VALUE OF OUR 

HOMES – To the point mentioned above, by building low to middle income apartments in such a 

massive, magnificent over‐crowding can only devalue the home values of the entire subdivision 

of Saddlewood Downs and letting down the residents that have invested in such property.  
To put our community at risk of this is ultimately only harming the city of Olathe by pushing 
residents out of the area to more established areas.  I know speaking for myself, if this pass, 
I will sell and will move to a location such as Leawood where the property value holds. 

I hope you will take the current residents’ full points of view into respectful consideration before taking 

away their existing lifestyle to gain a few additional apartment rental units.  Look, I know it is more than 

that but I also know that to the residents’, the original plan was already approved at an R‐3 zoning 

approval and I think it only appropriate to keep it as such. 

Thank you,  

Paula Ebling 
15453 S Hillside Street 
Olathe KS 66062 
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WILLIAM H. SEILER, JR. 
15554 S. HILLSIDE ST., UNIT 3903 

OLATHE, KS 66062-7083 
EMAIL:  whsjr99@gmail.com 
TELEPHONE: (913)732-2502 

 
 
April 2, 2019  
 
TO: Olathe Planning Commission 
 
RE: Saddlewood Apartments 
 Application No. RZ19-0001 
 
These comments relate to the above application and the rezoning and site 
development plan for Building 4.  Building 4 is the proposed building located 
primarily on the approximately 2.24 acres (property id# DF231412-4006) 
immediately north of building 17 in The Villas of Asbury. The Villas of Asbury is a 
community of 48 single level four-plexes.   The proposed building site for 
Building 4, presently zone RP-3, is across Brentwood from the approved two 
story Brentwood Villas Senior Apartments (48 units), located on 4.2 acres.    
 
1. I join  in the comments from Paul and Peggie Miller, residents in Building 
17, that the property immediately north of that building should remain zoned 
RP-3, thus limiting the proposed building to no more than three stories. That 
also would decrease the amount of parking needed. 
 
2. In the most recent site development map in the mailing of March 27,2019, 
there was the addition of a driveway close to The Villas of Asbury property line.  
That driveway would provide entrance to various parking for Building 4.  We 
would request that the driveway be moved further south on Brentwood in 
order to diminish traffic noise for Building 17 and Building 39 across the street. 
It  could be coordinated with the driveway into the parking lot across the street 
for the new Brentwood Villas Senior Apartments.  
 
I do appreciate the efforts by the developer in accommodating prior comments 
in reconfiguring Building 4 along the west and in moving the building further 
south (approximately 165 feet) with green space buffering.  If the rezoning and 
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site development plan are approved by the Planning Commission, those 
features of the site development plan should be retained. 
 
/William H. Seiler, Jr./ 
President, The Villas of Asbury Homeowners Association                  
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